

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Sixth Legislature

1933

CHAP. 78

Whereas: In the judgment of this legislature the facts herein before set forth create an emergency within the meaning of Article XXXI of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. In order to provide flexibility in the handling of the revenue of the state, whether derived from direct taxation or from indirect sources of whatever nature, the governor and council are hereby authorized, notwithstanding any provision of law requiring any part or parts of such revenues to be set aside or segregated and held in a separate fund or funds for any specific purpose or purposes, to use such direct tax money and indirect receipts in accordance with their best judgment in such manner as will provide for the carrying on of all governmental functions, provided, however, that the controller shall show by proper record the special funds as constituted by law from which any such revenues are diverted, that proper provision may be made when funds are available for the restoration thereof.

Sec. 2. Notwithstanding the terms of any act or resolve passed by this legislature providing for the appropriation of any funds for any particular purpose or purposes, the governor and council are hereby authorized to delay the expenditure of such fund or funds for such purposes until in their judgment the cash position of the state warrants such expenditure or expenditures.

Sec. 3. In view of the emergency recited in the preamble this act shall take effect when approved; and shall remain in effect until January I, 1934.

Approved March 31, 1933.

Chapter 78.

AN ACT to Appropriate Moneys for the Expenditures of State Government and for Other Purposes for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1934 and June 30, 1935.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriations for necessary expenditures of government. In order to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the next two fiscal years—from July I, 1933 to June 30, 1934 and from July I, 1934 to June 30, 1935—the following sums or as much thereof as shall severally

629

CHAP. 78

be found necessary, as designated in the following tabulations, are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, and the controller is hereby authorized to draw his warrants on the state treasury for the same, in accordance with work programs and allotments duly approved by the governor and council;

And be it further provided that the controller be authorized to close his books on July 31, 1934 and July 31, 1935, and any bills presented after those dates may be paid from current appropriations, on recommendation of the controller if within the amounts of approved allotments.

At the end of the even year of the biennium all unexpended balances shall be lapsed, and after the provisions for the contingent fund have been provided for, the balance shall be deemed as general revenue of the state and be available as such for the period of the biennium. At the end of the odd year, said lapsed balances shall go to the sinking fund reserve as provided by R. S. chapter 2, sections 101 and 102.

And be it further provided that the appropriation for the support of paupers and other dependent persons be deemed a carrying account during the life of this act.

ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEPT.

Departmental operations	1933-34 \$115,100.00	1934-35 \$113,900.00
DEPARTMENT OF MAIN	IE G. A. R.	
Assistance	2,000.00	2,000.00
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPT.		
Departmental operations	21,000.00	21,000.00
BANK COMMISSIONER'S DEPT.		
Departmental operations	45,000.00	45,000.00
BUREAU OF TAXATION		
Bureau operations	22,000.00	25,000.00
DEPT. OF AGRICULTURE		
Departmental operations To receive state funds, Egg Laying Cont must be operated at 80% capacity. Damage by dogs to be paid from Dog Licent		· 160,751.00
COMMISSIONERS OF UNIFORM LEGISLATION		

Expenses

450.00

450.00

630

EXPENDITURES OF STATE GOV	ERNMENT.	631
COUNTY ATTORNEY	C	CHAP. 78
Salaries DEPT. OF LABOR AND INI	1933-34 21,105.00	1934-35 21,105.00
Departmental operations	14,000.00	14,000.00
STATE BOARD OF ARBITRATION AN	•	
Expenses	175.00	175.00
-		
BUREAU OF BUDGET AND BUDGE Bureau operations	б,700.00	ЕЕ 7,400.00
COMMISSIONER OF FIN.		7,400.00
Salary and expenses	3,800.00	3,800.00
EXECUTIVE DEPT.—GOVERNOR		-
Departmental operations	41,100.00	42,450.00
BUREAU OF ACCOUNTS AND	• •	4-,4,00,00
Bureau operations There shall be transferred from General High- way funds amounts necessary for highway accounting.	21,200.00	21,200.00
FOREST COMMISSION	ER	
Departmental operations	25,000.00	25,000.00
BUREAU OF PURCHAS	SES	
Bureau operations	28,000.00	28,000.00
INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT CON	MMISSION	
Departmental operations	31,500.00	31,500.00
		31,300.00
DEPT. OF INLAND FISHERIES Departmental operations		
Departmental operations	140,000.00	140,000.00
INSURANCE COMMISSIO	ONER	
Departmental operations	13,500.00	13,500.00
LEGISLATIVE DEPI	r.	
Legislative expense Revisor of Statutes Printing of laws	4,000.00	200,000.00 4,000.00 I,000.00
MAINE DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION		
Departmental operations	50,000.00	50,000.00

CHAP. 7S

632

MAINE STATE LIBRARY

Departmental operations	1933-34 41,000.00	1934-35 41,000.00
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM	IISSION	
Departmental operations	71,000.00	73,000.00
SEA AND SHORE FISH	ERIES	
Departmental operations	58,000.00	58,000.00
SECRETARY OF STA	TE	
Departmental operations	44,000.00	29,000.00
DEPARTMENT OF AU	DIT	
Departmental operations	21,100.00	21,100.00
COMMISSIONER OF EDU	CATION	
Departmental operations 3 1/3 mills Direct Tax, and ½ the tax of Savings Banks and Trust and Banking Companies, with interest on Permanen School Fund, less \$236,500 for 1933-34	z	
	2,345,662.00 21,000.00	
DEPT. OF HEALTH AND WELFARE—ADMINISTRATION, AID AND RELIEF		
Departmental operations Including Special Pension for K. H. Mara, \$300	71 7,5 00.00	717,500.00
BUREAU OF HEAL	ГН	
Bureau operations	133,000.00	134,000.00
BUREAU OF INSTITUTIONAL SERVICE		
Bureau operations	8,400.00	8,400.00
BUREAU OF SOCIAL WELFARE		
Bureau operations	766,764.00	776,764.00
Support of Passamaquoddy Tribe Indians Educational tuition Passamaquoddy Tribe	26,480.00	26,480.00
Indians	1,250.00	1,250.00
Support of Penobscot Tribe Indians	28,480.00	28,480.00
Educational tuition Penobscot Tribe Indians	1,250.00	1,250.00
Together with interest on Trust Fund for each tribe.	1	

tribe.

-		
EXPENDITURES OF STATE G	OVEENMENT	633
		CHAP. 78
STATE PARK COMMI	ISSION	
	1933-34	1934-35
Expenses	1,500.00	1,500.00
SUPT. OF PUBLIC BU	ILDINGS	
Departmental operations Includes General Insurance Fund, each year \$45,000	110,000.00	I I0,000.00
SUPREME JUDICIAL AND SUP	ERIOR COUR	RTS
Salaries and expenses	182,225.00	182,225.00
TREASURER OF ST	ATE	,
Departmental operations	18,900.00	18,900.00
State Pier and War Bond Requirements	• • •	267,800.00
Railroad and Telegraph Tax Refunds	155,000.00	155,000.00
UNIVERSITY OF M		
I Mill on valuation of the State, reduced \$174,000.	Ьу	
Estimated amount available	522,466.00	522,466.00
AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL		
Maintenance and expenses	333,000.00	341,000.00
BANGOR STATE HOSPITAL		
Maintenance and expenses	299,000.00	299,000.00
CENTRAL MAINE SANATORIUM		
Maintenance and expenses	188,000.00	188,000.00
MAINE SCHOOL FOR T	HE DEAF	
Maintenance and expenses	48,000.00	48,000.00
MAINE STATE PRISON		
Maintenance and expenses	135,000.00	135,000.00
NORTHERN MAINE SAN	ATORIUM	
Maintenance and expenses	108,000.00	108,000.00
POWNAL STATE SC	HOOL	
Maintenance and expenses	260,000.00	260,000.00
STATE MILITARY AND NAVAL C	HILDREN'S H	IOME
Maintenance and expenses	26,000.00	26,000.00
STATE REFORMATORY FOR MEN		
Maintenance and expenses	54,000.00	54,000.00

•

CHAP. 78

634

STATE REFORMATORY FO	R WOMEN	
	1933-34	1934-35
Maintenance and expenses	54,000.00	54,000.00
STATE SCHOOL FOR B	OYS	
Maintenance and expenses	68,000.00	68,000.00
STATE SCHOOL FOR G	IRLS	
Maintenance and expenses	73,000.00	71,000.00
WESTERN MAINE SANAT	ORIUM	
Maintenance and expenses	135,000.00	135,000.00
CHARITABLE AND BENEVOLENT	INSTITUTI	ONS
Aid to Bangor Anti-Tuberculosis Ass'n	3,150.00	3,150.00
"" " Children's Heart Work Society	1,800.00	1,800.00
"" " Children's Aid Society	2,520.00	2,520.00
" " Eastern Maine Orphan Home	1,800.00	1,800.00
" " Good Samaritan Home Ass'n	4,725.00	4,725.00
" " Healy Asylum	5,400.00	5,400.00
"" " Home for Aged Women, Rockland	270.00	270.00
" " Home for Aged Women, Belfast	270.00	270.00
"" " Maine Children's Home Society	4,500.00	4,500.00
" " Maine Mission for the Deaf	180.00	180.00
"" " Maine Institution for the Blind	14,850.00	14,850.00
"" " St. Joseph's Orphanage	4,000.00	4,000.00
" " St. Elizabeth's Orphan Asylum and		
Holy Innocents Home	4,950.00	4,950.00
" " St. Louis' Home and School for Boys	2,250.00	2,250.00
" " Temporary Home for Women and		
Children	3,150.00	3,150.00
" "York County Children's Aid Society	1,800.00	1,800.00

CLAIMS

Claims in Blanket approved by Committee on	
Claims:	
Paupers	19,727.18
Veterans	1,382.65
Claim in Favor of the Town of Veazie for Sup-	
port of Archie Mishio and Family	боз.43
Claim in favor of the Somerset Farmers Co-	
operative Telephone Co. of Norridgewock	26.26
Claim in favor of Lawrence Hahn	46.1 <i>7</i>

ASSESSMENT OF A STATE TAX.

635

CHAP 79

		· CHAP. 79
	1933-34	1934-35
Claim in favor of the Kennebec Journal Co. for		
the Printing of the Public Laws of the State		
of Maine	70.00	
Claim in favor of Lillian Cushman	1,500.00	
Claim in favor of Kineowatha Camps Inc. of		
Wilton	500.00	
Claim in favor of Daniel Mahar, of Bangor	300.00	
MISCELLANEOUS		
Claim in favor of the City of Eastport	1,870.14	
Commission on Medical Education	500.00	
Expenses of Electoral College	171.00	
Purchase of Testimonials for Marking the Un-		
marked Graves of Soldiers of the Revolution-		
ary War	150.00	
Recess Committee on Unemployment Insurance	300.00	
History of the Town of Brooks	500.00	
To Provide educational opportunities for chil-		
dren of soldiers, sailors and marines, who		
were killed in action or died during the World		
War	600.00	боо.оо
Commission on the Revision of Laws Relating		
to Taxation	1,000.00	
Departmental deficiencies	10,370.60	
Maintenance of State Museum	2,500.00	2,500.00
Maintenance Androscoggin Lake Dam	100.00	100.00

GRAND TOTAL STATE ACTIVITIES \$8,192,590.43 \$8,329,923.00

Amounting to \$8,192,590.43 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1934, and \$8,329,923.00 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1935.

The sum of \$1,000 for printing the laws passed by the 86th Legislature to be paid from Legislative Expense.

Approved March 31, 1933.

Chapter 79.

AN ACT for the Assessment of a State Tax for the Year Nineteen Hundred Thirty-three.

Emergency Preamble. Whereas, all taxes upon real and personal property in this state are assessed as of April 1st, and in the greater portion